DENNIS M. CLOUGH, MAYOR www.cityofwestlake.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

27700 Hilliard Blvd. Phone 440.871.3300
Westlake, OH 44145 Fax 440.617.4324

WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
DECEMBER 7, 2015

Present: Chairman Dan Meehan, Mark Getsay, Phil DiCarlo, Brad Lamb, Duane Van
Dyke

Also Present: Planning Director Jim Bedell, Assistant Planning Director Will Krause, Assistant
Law Director Sean Kelleher, Clerk of Commissions Nicolette Sackman

Discussion of agenda items and fact finding was conducted at 7:00 p.m. The regular meeting
was called to order at 7:30 p.m. by Chairman Dan Meehan.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Lamb moved, seconded by Mr. DiCarlo to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of
November 9, 2015.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

COUNCIL REPORT
Councilman Getsay reported on council matters regarding planning commission items.

SELECTED CORRESPONDENCE
Ordinance 2015-144
o 12/3/15 letter received from George Salloum, Maroun Inc., 27000 Center Ridge Road —
opposed to request
o 12/4/15 letter received from Chris Kitchens, 2940 Dover Center — opposed to request
o 12/4/15 letter received from Patty Zinn, 2750 Clark Parkway — opposed to request

OLD BUSINESS

Travel Centers of America Sign Plan, 24601 Center Ridge
Rd., PP#215-27-006, rep. M. Lauretano, Ward 2, tabled
8/3/15, 914/15, 10/5/15, on 11/9/15 partial sign plan
approved
Mr. Joel Frezel explained the sign was revised per the request of the planning commission and
moved to the north elevation on the east side of the north elevation. The sign is the same size,
color and materials as previously and matches the sign on the west elevation. Mr. Krause
@reviewed his staff memo and noted the height of the sign is at the same height as the sign on the
west elevation.
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

12/3/15

Travel Centers of America World Headquarters Sign Plan

Development
Name

Point V Office Building

Address

24601 Center Ridge Road

PP#

215-27-006

Processed By: | William R. Krause, AICP, Assistant
Planning Director

Zoning/Current
Use

Executive Office Park & General
Business/Office Building

Applicant: Michael Lauretano & Joel Frezel,
representatives

Meeting Date

12/7/15

Reviewed Plan
Date Stamp

11/30/15

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

The west facing wall sign and monument sign were approved at the 11/9/15 PC meeting. At that meeting,
concerns were expressed about the previously proposed east facing sign and it’s visibility from homes on Walter
Rd. Staff investigated and found that it would have been visible from approximately 30 homes.

In response, the east facing sign has been moved to the easterly end of the north face of the building. In all other
respects the proposal is exactly as it was proposed previously.

PART I DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS
No change.
PART IV ZONING

Zoning Code Requirements — Chapter 1223

PART V STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1. The exact height of the proposed northerly facing wall sign above grade has not been determined but it
exceeds the maximum 20’ above grade permitted by code.
2. Section 1223.05(b) limits the height of wall signs to 20” above grade unless otherwise approved by the
Planning Commission taking into consideration the location, placement, scale and architecture of the

building.

3. Section 1223.05(c)(1) limits the height of a single letter or logo within a sign to 48”.
4. The proposed letters in the logos on the building are 66 tall.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposed
northerly facing wall sign with the following modifications:
1. Grant a height modification for the placement of the signs on the building due to the location and setback

of the wall signs in relation to the street and the architecture of the building.

2. An 18” modification for the height of the letters in the logo wall sign due to their location and setback

from the street.






nsackman
File Attachment
Travel Centers of America North Sign Plan Staff Review.pdf


Findings of Fact:

1. The exact height of the proposed northerly facing wall sign above grade has not
been determined but it exceeds the maximum 20’ above grade permitted by code.

2. Section 1223.05(b) limits the height of wall signs to 20° above grade unless
otherwise approved by the Planning Commission taking into consideration the
location, placement, scale and architecture of the building.

3. Section 1223.05(c)(1) limits the height of a single letter or logo within a sign to
48”.

4. The proposed letters in the logos on the building are 66” tall.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to approve the proposed northerly
facing wall sign with the following modifications:

1. Grant a height modification for the placement of the signs on the building due to
the location and setback of the wall signs in relation to the street and the
architecture of the building.

2. An 18” modification for the height of the letters in the logo wall sign due to their
location and setback from the street.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

Kings Tree Subdivision (formerly known as Canterbury
Manor 2) Preliminary Plan (12 lots on a cul-de-sac),
Center Ridge Rd., PP#213-23-023 & 024, rep. C. Szucs,
Ward 2, tabled 7/6/15, 8/3/15, 10/5/15, 11/9/15

Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo explaining the change to the layout is the incorporation of a
cul-de-sac rather than a street that connects to Newbury. The Guide Plan from 1984 does show
the connection of Newbury to Williams through this property but the applicant does not own
property adjacent to Williams and has decided to develop the property as proposed. There are
still 12 lots proposed. The subdivision was previously tabled to review traffic and drainage. The
lot area for the lots complies with code but many of the lots are square in shape and require lot to
depth ratio modifications. A minimum lot depth required is 170’ and most of the lots are
proposed to be 144’ deep except lots 1, 5, 6, and 7. The problem with shallow lots is that the rear
of the house is often at the rear setback so when homeowners wish to install decks, for example,
variance requests are necessary since there is not space for the deck without it being located in
the rear yard setback. The applicant would like to rezone the property to single family cluster and
has submitted an application to council to do so. With cluster zoning the homes could be placed
on the lots with a 30" front yard setback rather than a 50” setback required for single family
zoning. This would create more room in the rear yard for use of the yard and accessory uses.
Also, as a cluster development the roadway and infrastructure would be owned and maintained
by the homeowners association. In order to establish the number of units that are permitted in the
cluster development, the approved number of subdivision lots must be known. Therefore, the
preliminary plan is necessary even if the property is rezoned for cluster housing.

Mr. Justin Orley, owner, agreed with Mr. Bedell’s review of the proposal and explained he
prefers to construct single family homes rather than the apartments that were previously
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/1/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Subdivision Preliminary Plan Development Name | Kings Tree Subdivision (formerly
A new 12 lot subdivision Canterbury Manor Subdivision
No. 2)
Address Center Ridge, ext. of Newbury

Meeting Date 12/7/15 PP# 213-23-023; 213-23-024
Processed By Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Zoning/Current Use | R-1F-80/One Family

Planning and Economic Development R-MF-24/Multi-Family
Applicant Chuck Szucs, PE (Polaris Engineering | Reviewed Plan 11/11/15

& Surveying) on behalf of Justin | Date Stamp

Orley
PART II PROJECT

SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to
subdivide a 7.5 acre parcel into 12
residential lots. The southern
third of the property adjacent to
Center Ridge Road is zoned
RMEF-24/multi-family residential.
It was approved to become Kings
Tree Apartments on 6/1/14, which
would have been 18 townhouse
style apartments an internal
driveway and drainage. The
developer has decided not to
construct this project.

Earlier this year, the applicant
proposed a subdivision extending
Newbury Drive approximately
955’ to the south to Center Ridge
Road (1.36 acres) called
Canterbury Manor 2 instead of
Kings Tree Apartments. It was
tabled at the June meeting due to
questions regarding traffic and
drainage.

Kings Tree Apartments (Approved by Planning Subdivision Proposed in
Commission on 6/2/14) June 2015





The applicant has revised the Canterbury Manor 2 subdivision and has renamed it Kings Tree Subdivision. The
revised subdivision has some similarities in that it also contains 12 lots and a storm water detention basin at the
northwest corner. However, the street is redesigned as a cul-de-sac with an emergency access gate to Newbury
and all lots meet the minimum square footage requirements (interior lots meet the minimum 20,000 s.f. and lots 1
and 12 are corner lots that exceed the required 22,000 s.f.

The lots are more square in shape than rectangular in
shape due to the width of the parcel being subdivided
that is only 340.31°. The depth to width ratio requires
a 1.4:1 Min. to 3.5:1 Max. Modifications are required
for all lots except 1, 5, 6, and 7. Lots requiring
modification average depth to width ratios of 1.0:1

Also, lots are required to be 170’ in depth with most
being approximately 144’ in depth except lots 1, 5, 6,

and 7.

Due to the shape of the lots, the rear yards meet
setback requirements but are somewhat shallow for
the 8 lots requiring modification. To remedy this, the
applicant has applied to rezone the property to R-1F-
80 Single Family Cluster, which allows a shallower
front yard setback of 30°. This increases the rear yard
by 20°, providing a better home site and greater
setback from neighboring properties. There is an
error on the preliminary plan that identifies a 30" front
setback on lot 11. This scales out to 50" which is
consistent with a note on lot 8 and meets the zoning
requirement for single family residential. In order to
establish the number of units that are permitted in the
cluster development, the approved number of
subdivision lots must be known. Therefore, this
preliminary plan is necessary even if the property is
rezoned for cluster housing.

Kings Tree Subdivision

PART I DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Engineering | 1.) Complete construction plans will be required for construction review.
2.) Final Engineering Department approval is subject to the review of the completed drawings,
details and calculations.

Fire 1. All fire hydrants, new or replacements shall have a 5” Integral Storz Pumper Connection on the

fire hydrant pumper nozzle and 2%” Cleveland Standard thread on the remaining ports. Hydrants
shall be Mueller, Kennedy, or the equivalent. WCO 1371.04

2. All fire hydrants required shall be installed, in working order, and accessible at all times before
beginning construction on the above grade permanent structure. WCO 1371.02 (g)

3. The 25°/50” turning radii shall be maintained throughout the site for emergency access. 2011
OFC 503.2.4

4. Tree clearance shall be maintained at a minimum height of 13’ 6” for emergency vehicle access.
2011 OFC Section 503.2.1
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1520.08

will be followed.

5. A permit from the Fire Department is required for the use of all temporary propane, gasoline,
diesel above ground tanks (flammable, combustible, liquid storage) on the site. WCO 1520.03

e |t is the contractor’s responsibility to renew the permits each month and inform the fire
department when the tanks are removed. Call 440-871-3441 for information.
e Temporary above ground combustible fuel tanks shall not exceed 660-gallon capacity.
Locking devices are required on all dispensing units, and shall not be dispensed by gravity.
OFC 1301:7-7-28 (G) (3) FM 2807.3. OFC 1301.7-7-28 (C) (5) (2) FM 2803.5.1 Fire
extinguishers are required at dispensing site. Tanks to be located not more than 200’ from a
20’ wide fire dept. access way, more than 25’ from the property line or adjacent structure,
and more than 5” from street or public way. Impact protection, ground and spill protection
will be provided. All applicable provisions of 2011 NFPA 30 and 2011 OFC Chapter 34

Forester Approved

Police This is the 3" incarnation of this plan. My concerns of 5-21-15 remain as stated, although traffic
will be lessened by the cul-de-sac. Comments from 5-21-15: The plans have changed dramatically
since fall 2013. WRITER can reasonably anticipate a request for a traffic signal being made, as
well as objections from Newbury Dr. residents about an increase in local and through traffic. The
developer should share in the costs of any related infrastructure or studies.

PART IV GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING AND PLATTING CODE
1
Guide Plan |
)=
Since 1985, the Guide Plan future land use map has indicated that Newbury I | R o
Dr. would be extended to the south from its current location. The only [[y/}—] ==H
difference being that it was assumed that the extension would connect 1o TToy=T— ==t
Williams Dr. = | ==}
5 — =
The developer was unsuccessful in purchasing the back land from 25286 ::_\m-:

Center Ridge which was needed to make the connection to Williams. This ==

resulted in the proposed subdivision preliminary plan where the developer 3
owns all of the property required for the subdivision. -

Planning and Platting Code

1125.04 PRELIMINARY PLAN FOR MAJOR SUBDIVISION.

*
i
ks

EEE
H

(a) Application. A written application for approval and fourteen black-on-white prints of a preliminary
plan for each proposed major subdivision, complying with the requirements set forth in Section 1131.03, shall be
submitted to the office of the Director of Planning at least ten days prior to the next regularly scheduled meeting
of the Planning Commission. The purposes of the preliminary plan are to explore the best design for the
subdivision and the best relationship to adjoining subdivisions or undeveloped land, to outline a program
of improvements and to obtain the advice, suggestions and requirements of the Planning Commission and
other departments of the City before the plan is made final, as in a detailed drawing. The submittal of

alternative plans is recommended.
Modifications
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STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
Topography Design minimizes Will preserve forest for OK
destruction of trees and wooded lots if possible
topsoil.
STREET Intersections | Close to 90 degree angle Slight offset from W. OK
Hedgewood
DESIGN Right-of-way | 60 feet min. 60’ OK
STREET NAME Cannot duplicate others in | Newbury Drive (simply OK
western Cuyahoga extends existing street
County. and street name)
BLOCK Average | 1,500 Approx. 955’ OK
PLANNING Max. | 1,800’ Approx. 955’ OK
Double | Required Provided OK
Loading
LOT DESIGN Standard Lots | 20,000 sf. +20,000 s.f. OK
1127.05 and Area
1211.08
Width at street | 45’ + 45’ OK
Width at Bldg. | 100’ +100’ OK
Corner Lots | Min lot width at building Lot 1- 135’ OK
line of 120" and min. lot Lot 12 -145’

area of 22,000 sf.

Depth to Width | 1.4:1 Min. 3.5:1 Max. Modifications for:

Ratio Lots 2,3,4,8,9=1.0:1 Lots 2,3,4,8,9 — .4

Lots 10,11,12 =1.1:1 Lots 10,11,12 - .3
Lot shape | The lot shall be more or Lots are more or less OK
less rectangular in form. square in form but still
rectangular.
Minimum lot | 170’ All except 1, 5, 6, and 7 Modifications are required for lots
depth average 144’ in depth. 2-4 and 8 -12.
Storm Water Detention Required Shown on plans, will To be approved by City

connect to Newbury

Engineering (Site Improvement
Plan for Final Plat)

SIDEWALKS

Required both sides of
street.

Shown on plans to
connect to Newbury and
Center Ridge Road.

OK

*From Part 11(Planning and Platting) of the Westlake Codified Ordinances unless otherwise noted
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Modifications
1131.04 FINAL PLAT FOR MAJOR SUBDIVISION

() Modification. The Planning Commission may modify or vary the strict application of the lot dimension
requirements set forth in Sections 1127.05 and 1211.08 where the size, shape and topography restrict
development, provided that the modification is : :

within the intent and spirit of these Subdivision
Regulations (see 1127.01 below), and further
provided that any modification will be set forth
in the minutes of the Commission and made a
condition of its approval.

1127.01 INTENT AND APPLICATION;
INCORPORATION OF PLANS FOR
PUBLIC AREAS.

The planning principles established in this
chapter are intended to be fundamental
principles to be applied with professional skill
in the planning of land so as to produce
attractive and harmonious neighborhoods,
convenient and safe streets and economical
layouts of residential, business and industrial
development.

It may not be possible to incorporate all
these principles in each subdivision (especially
small developments), however, the Planning
Commission shall determine if certain
principles are not applicable.

If a comprehensive Guide Plan,
Thoroughfare Plan or plan for parks and other
open areas has been adopted, streets, school
sites, public parks and all other land uses
shown on the Guide Plan, Thoroughfare Plan
or plan for parks and other open areas shall be
incorporated in the subdivision plans.

(Ord. 1964-62. Passed 7-16-64.)

1133.01 GENERAL INTENT OF REGULATIONS.

These Land Planning and Subdivision Regulations shall be considered minimum requirements for the
protection of the public health, safety, comfort, prosperity or general welfare, pursuant to the authority of the State
platting and land subdivision statutes, Ohio R.C. Chapter 711, or such statutes hereafter in effect, and shall be
construed most favorably to the City as encouraging standards of planning and development exceeding these basic
and minimum Regulations.

(Ord. 1964-62. Passed 7-16-64.)
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1133.02 MODIFICATIONS.

Where the Planning Commission finds that the land involved in a subdivision is of such size or shape, is
subject to such title limitations, is affected by such topographical conditions or is to be devoted to such usage that
it is impossible or impracticable in the particular proposal for the developer to conform fully to a provision of
these Land Planning and Subdivision Regulations, the Commission may accept such adjustments as may be
reasonable, if within the general intent and purpose of these Regulations.

(Ord. 1964-62. Passed 7-16-64.)

PART V STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1. Residential subdivisions are a permitted use in the R-1F-80 and R-MF-24 districts

2. The development of this area as a residential subdivision has been identified in the City’s Guide Plan
since 1985.

3. The developer is not able to connect Newbury Drive to Williams Drive, because the property necessary
for doing so is not for sale.

4. Modifications are required for the lot depth to width ratio and minimum depth, as “the size, shape and

topography restrict development” of lots that meet the minimum standards.

All lots will provide the required setbacks and square footage necessary for new home sites.

6. Nearly 70 percent of the lots require modifications for depth to width ratio and minimum lot depth.

a1

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Planning Commission discuss the required modifications and whether adjustments
should be permitted as being “reasonable” and “within the general intent and purpose” of the code.

If the Planning Commission recommends approval the following conditions should be incorporated into the
motion:

Depth to width ratio modifications for Lots 2,3,4,8,9 of .4 and lots 10,11,12 of .3

A modification to reduce the minimum lot depth for lots 2-4 and 8 -12.

The note on lot 11 be corrected to read 50°.

The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and Engineering Departments in
compliance with the code and the ordinances of the City of Westlake; and, in the development process,
should there be any changes necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of
the development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted to the Planning
Commission.

el N =
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approved on this property. He did look at designing the subdivision with just homes on one side
of the street so they were deeper in accordance with code requirements but it would reduce the
number lots and would not be economical to develop. If he were to develop the land in that
manner he would have to connect to Newbury because of the added cost of the cul-de-sac
paving, etc. He prefers to construct single family cluster homes so the homes can be closer to the
street with larger back yards.

Mr. John Smith, 2041 Newbury, explained he met with 15 families in the area and was
designated as the representative for the neighborhood. Concerns they had were sanitary and
storm sewer impacts, they did not want sidewalks to connect to Newbury and would like to see
buffer installed on the northern edge of the property and around the retention basin.

Ms. Mary Ellen Kraus, 25925 Williams Dr., questioned if the financing for the property was
secured and when construction would begin. Mr. Orley advised they own the land as it has been
paid in full and have the funds for development, which he anticipated could begin 5-6 months
after final approval.

Ms. Ann Huber 1990 Newbury Dr., asked for clarification on the proposal as a single family
development vs a cluster, if the sidewalk will connect to Newbury, if there will be a cul-de-sac or
if the street will connect to Newbury, and would only cluster homes fit on the lots that are
substandard in size. Mr. Bedell explained as proposed there will be a cul-de-sac but the Guide
Plan did show Newbury connecting to Williams but cannot since the applicant does not own
property adjacent to Williams. The cul-de-sac is proposed for both the cluster development and
the proposed single family development. They are proposing a private street, as the homeowners
association will not want the street to connect because as a private street they would be
responsible for its maintenance and not the city.

Discussion ensued on the drainage study, which Mr. Hoffman (engineer) explained has not been
completed yet and will be part of the final improvement plans to be reviewed and approved by
the city’s engineering department. The drainage was discussed briefly with notation that it will
comply with code requirements. There will be a homeowners association (HOA) for the
development which will ensure that any fences that are installed will be consistent and the style
of the homes will be similar but not all the same. The houses will have side load garages. As a
cluster development, the HOA will also handle snow removal on the street and any landscape
maintenance required. Mr. Orley did not have any issue with installing a buffer at the north end
of the cul-de-sac and around the stormwater detention as requested by the residents. He stated he
would follow city requirements regarding connecting the sidewalk to Newbury.

Lengthy discussion ensued on the process for rezoning the property to cluster, the front yard
setback differences between cluster and single family zoning, and that the number of lots for the
subdivision must be approved since they need multiple modifications in order to establish the
number of units permitted in the cluster development. It was explained that if approved this is a
preliminary plan for a subdivision which will need council approval and then a final plat if it
were to be developed as a single family zoned property. The third reading of the preliminary plan
could be before council at the same time as the request to rezone the property for cluster. It is the
applicant’s desire to develop the property as a single family cluster so the front yard setback can
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be 30’ and the rear yards can be larger but in order for that rezoning to happen the number of
approved lots in a subdivision needs to be determined. Planning staff cannot determine the
number of lots because modifications need to be granted by planning commission in order to
establish the approved number of lots and then the number of units in a cluster development can
be determined. Mr. John Smith felt the proposal is the best use of the property and the
surrounding neighbors support the request as shown. It was discussed that there are other lots in
the city with lot to width ratio modifications but there were concerns if they approved the
subdivision with this many lots requiring modifications that there could be other developers of
subdivisions that come forward requesting similar modifications.

Findings of Fact:

1. Residential subdivisions are a permitted use in the R-1F-80 and R-MF-24 districts

2. The development of this area as a residential subdivision has been identified in
the City’s Guide Plan since 1985.

3. The developer is not able to connect Newbury Drive to Williams Drive, because
the property necessary for doing so is not for sale.

4. Modifications are required for the lot depth to width ratio and minimum lot depth,
as “the size, shape and topography restrict development” of lots that meet the
minimum standards.

5. All lots will provide the required setbacks and square footage necessary for new
home sites.

6. Nearly 70 percent of the lots require modifications for depth to width ratio and
minimum lot depth.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of the Kings
Tree Subdivision preliminary plan with the following conditions:
1. Depth to width ratio modifications for Lots 2,3,4,8,9 of .4 and lots 10,11,12 of .3
2. A modification to reduce the minimum lot depth for lots 2-4 and 8 -12.
3. The note on lot 11 be corrected to read 50°.
4. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and
Engineering Departments in compliance with the code and the ordinances of the
City of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there be any changes
necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of the
development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-
submitted to the Planning Commission.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Lamb, Getsay, DiCarlo,
Nays: Meehan, Van Dyke, motion passed

The Reserve at Fox Run Subdivision, fence waiver, Fox
Run, PP#214-29-018, rep. J. Orley, Ward 1, tabled 7/6/15,
8/3/15, 10/5/15, 11/9/15

Mr. Hoffman explained they are seeking a waiver so they do not have to install the 6 chain link
fence around the dry retention basin for the subdivision. Mr. Orley went out and inspected 50
retention basins. 19 of the dry basins and 23 of the wet basins did not have fences. Due to the
subdivision proximity to the Tri-City Park it was noted the fence should be installed. He looked
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at other basins that are near parks, such as the city’s recreation center, which do not have fences
installed. St. John Medical Center has dry retention basins next to soccer fields on the property
and they do not have fences nor does the basin at the city’s fire station. He explained residential
properties one acre or larger are now required to have basins and they are not required to be
fenced. There will be a road to the basin for access for the city. He would like to waive the fence
requirement and keep the dry basin in a natural state with grass that is hardy for when there are
rain events. This way the basin will appear to be part of the yard of lots 1 and 2.

g Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo noting this is a dry basin which will slowly allow water to
drain during high water events and his understanding from the consultant’s engineer that storm
water will not typically be in the basin for long periods of time. There have been waivers for
other fences. He did advise that the police department was not in favor of granting the fence

waiver for safety reasons and deferred to their recommendation.

Discussion ensued on the design of the basin, who will maintain the basin (the HOA or the
property owner) and per EPA requirements the city must inspect the basins annually. Mr. Orley
explained the HOA will spell out the maintenance of the basin. It was questioned what would
happen if other property owners in the association wanted the fence installed, which Mr. Orley
explained if 65% of the homeowners wanted the fence it could be installed. The commission
reviewed the surrounding properties and their use.

Findings of Fact:
1. The proposed drainage basin is a dry basin design that is located at the rear of two
residential lots in drainage easements and not accessible by the general public.
2. The Police Department has recommended against the waiver due to safety concerns.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of the
Reserve at Fox Run Subdivision fence waiver.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

NEW BUSINESS
Ordinance 2015-144 rezoning 27121 Center Ridge from
Office Building District to General Business District,
PP#215-10-003, ref by council 11/5/15, Ward 4
Mr. Ron Russell, property owner, explained he has a tenant that would like to lease the middle
building on his property which is currently zoned Office Building. The business is a pharmacy
that sells to nursing homes and is not open to the public. The use is not a permitted use in Office
Building and is similar to a General Business use.

Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo. He explained the building has not been able to be rented as
an office building as it was built many years ago as a warehouse building. There are currently
three buildings on the property. The rear building is occupied by a landscaper which does need a
conditional use permit which is forthcoming as the request is currently before council’s PZL
committee. The request is to rezone the property to General Business and to add this use as a
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/1/15

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

Fence Waiver

Development Name

The Reserve at Fox Run

Subdivision
Address End of Fox Run (east of Beaver
Creek)
Meeting Date 7/6/15 PP# 214-29-018

Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of
Planning and Economic Development

Processed By

Zoning/Current Use

R-1F-80/One Family

Applicant Chuck Szucs, Polaris Engineering and

Surveying

Reviewed Plan
Date Stamp

6/10/15

NOTE: the following report was presented to the Planning Commission for the 7/6/15 meeting.

It was

suggested that the applicant discuss the waiver with Captain Turner to see if he would it, as he had

recommended against it.

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

On May 11, 2015, the Planning Commission approved a
major subdivision preliminary plan for Fox Run
Subdivision. The Planning Commission was asked to
approve the final plat at the July 6, 2015 meeting. Along
with the plat approval, a request was made to grant a fence
waiver for the retention basin. Typically, the City requires a
6’ tall chain link fence surrounding the basin and on
occasion ornamental style (metal picket) fences were
allowed. Waivers have been granted to eliminate the fence
requirements under certain circumstances, such as the
fishing pond in the Recreation Center where a fence will
interfere with the use of the pond. The retention basin at
Crocker Road and Hilliard is another example, where the
fence would have detracted from the natural aesthetics of
the water feature.

The applicant has requested the waiver because the retention
basin is designed to be a “dry basin” or one that only holds a
small amount of water during storm events. The basin will
typically have the
appearance of lawn
and is located at the
rear of two lots on a
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drainage easement. A water tolerant species of grass is used.

In a telephone call with Kevin Hoffman, Polaris Engineering and
Surveying, staff was told that a one-year storm may fill the retention basin
to a depth of 18” that should drain down completely after 48 hours. A
100-year flood event may fill the retention basin to approx. 3’ deep for






approximately two hours but these levels are likely to drain down to less than 12” within 24 hours of the storm.
Mr. Hoffman provided the graph above that supports his statements.

PART 111 DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Engineering | Approval recommended subject to the following: retention basin is installed per approved plan.

Police WRITER opposes this request. 5year old Maxwell GRUBER drowned in a retention basin in 1995
and WRITER has no desire to facilitate any more such deaths.

PART V STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

UPDATE: staff received the following email from Captain Turner of the Westlake Police Department on
11/30/15.

From: Guy Turner [mailto:GTurner@westlakepolice.us]
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2015 12:05 PM

To: James Bedell

Subject: RE: The Reserve at Fox Run Fence Waiver

| talked to him on the phone just now. He wanted to me to go look at his basin, which | declined. | told
him about Maxwell Gruber’s 1995 death and how it affected myself and others and
why | would not be willing to change my position.
Findings-of-fact
1. The proposed drainage basin is a dry basin design that is located at the rear of two residential lots in
drainage easements and not accessible by the general public.
2. The Police Department has recommended against the waiver due to safety concerns.

Recommendation

Staff defers to the recommendation of the Police Department.
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

12/1/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Rezoning Ord. 2015-144
From OB/Office Building to GB/General Business Address 27121 Center Ridge Road
Meeting Date 12/7/15 PP# 215-10-003
Processed By Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Zoning/Current Use | OB/Office Building
Planning and Economic Development
Applicant Ron Russell, Russell Preferred Reviewed Plan N/A
Properties, Inc. Date Stamp

PART II PROJECT SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to rezone an approx. 3.7 acre parcel from OB/Office Building to GB/General
Business District.

There are three buildings on the property.

A. The northernmost building is occupied by Russell Real Estate Services. Offices are a permitted main use
in either district. Therefore, the rezoning does not affect the use of this building.

B. The middle building was constructed prior to modern zoning and is a warehouse space with a small
amount of office. The building was formerly used by Columbia Gas Company. The applicant has not
been able to lease this building as an office use. Recently, he has secured a potential tenant for the space
that is a pharmaceutical fulfillment center. Since there are very limited retail sales for the business, its use
is more closely associated with a General Business District “other business” use (e.g. printing shop,
newspaper printing, pet shop, animal hospital, animal day care, mortuary, printing and copy center, etc.).

If the Planning Commission approves the rezoning, staff suggests that the following definition be added
to 1203.18 Definitions to better clarify the use:

(v) “Pharmaceutical fulfillment center” means an establishment licensed by the State of Ohio Board
of Pharmacy where incoming orders for prescriptions from affiliated pharmacies, physician’s offices,





hospitals, or nursing care facilities are received by a pharmacist and are processed, filled and
delivered.

It is also suggested that it be added to the list of General Business District main uses in section 1216.03
Schedule of Permitted Buildings and Uses (g) Other Business Uses:

(20) Pharmaceutical Fulfillment Center

C. The southernmost building consists of two storage buildings that are currently leased by a landscaping
company (Hamilton Mowing and Services) that mainly does lawn care and stores their equipment inside
the buildings. It has only recently come to the Planning Department’s attention that they are being
occupied for this purpose. Staff notified the applicant that a conditional use permit is required for this
use, regardless of whether it is zoned OB or GB. He has applied for a conditional use permit that is
expected to be before the Planning Commission for consideration in early 2016. The reason that staff was
unaware of the landscaping business is that there have been no complaints received from neighboring
properties, it is difficult to see from any roadways, and there is no business license required in Westlake.

Access to the rear two buildings is provided through the Rite Aid parking lot. The applicant has an easement for
this purpose. Due to the close proximity of the property lines to the existing building, there is no direct access
from Center Ridge Road to the rear two buildings.

PART I GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING/CRITERIA
Guide Plan
The 1985 Guide Plan Future Land Use Plan suggested that this entire property will be developed as office/lab.

The property is currently zoned office. The applicant has stated that he has been unable to lease the middle
building as an office, as it was originally developed as a garage for the Columbia Gas Company.
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Zoning Code Requirements

1216.01 PURPOSE.

Office Building, Executive Office Park, Shopping Center, General Business, Interchange Services, Recreation
Business and Hotel/Motel Districts are established herein in order to achieve, among others, the following
puUrposes:

(a) To provide in appropriate and convenient locations, zoning districts of sufficient size to serve and to promote
the economic development of the community; more specifically:
(e) To provide General Business Districts in which individual businesses which supply convenience and shopping
goods and services may locate;
(i) To protect adjacent residential and business properties by restricting the type of uses, particularly at the
common boundaries, which would create hazards, noise, odors or other objectionable influences;

() To relieve traffic congestion on the streets by requiring off-street parking and loading facilities; and
(K) To promote the desirable and beneficial use of the land based upon the Guide Plan and directed to bring about
eventual conformity with the Plan as it may be amended.
(Ord. 1986-121. Passed 9-4-86.)

The Planning Commission may consider the following best practices when considering a change in zoning.

ZONING MAP AMENDMENT

Explanation

(@)

The proposed map amendment is consistent with the Guide Plan goals,
policies and objectives.

“To foster clusters of alternating
commercial and non-commercial uses
on Detroit and Center Ridge Roads,
building upon existing land use and
zoning patterns.”

(b)

The site's physical, geological, hydrological and other environmental
features are compatible with the proposed map amendment.

OK — No new development is proposed

(©)

Potential uses in the proposed zoning district are compatible with
surrounding uses in terms of land suitability, density of use, environmental
impacts, traffic impacts, aesthetics, infrastructure capacity, orderly
development, and maintenance of property values and enjoyment.

There is some overlap in the two
districts. So this depends on new uses
that are established with the rezoning.

(d)

The proposed map amendment establishes a desirable zoning trend policy
for similar property.

OK

(€)

The map amendment does not create an isolated and unplanned spot zone.

Other General Business zoning is
adjacent.

(f) | The range of permitted uses in the requested zoning district is more OK - Middle building has not been
appropriate than the range of permitted uses in the existing zoning leased for an office use.
classification.

(9) | Circumstances have changed substantially since the establishment of the This property was zoned this way after
current zoning map to warrant the proposed amendment. the buildings were established.

(h) | The subject property is not suitable for uses permitted under its present Yes but may require demolition and
zoning classification. reworking of site.

(i) | The subject property has been vacant for a long period of time in relation to | OK
the pace of development of nearby properties.

(i) | There is a community need for the proposed amendment and the uses and OK
development it will allow.

(k) | The proposed amendment will not adversely impact the public health, OK

safety, or welfare of the citizens of the city.
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PART IV STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS
Findings-of-fact
1. The proposed rezoning provides greater flexibility in the leasing of an existing building.
2. The proposed use of the building is more closely associated with uses in the General Business District,

Other Business use category than in the current Office Building zoning district.
3. Text amendments should be adopted to define this use in the General Business District.

Recommendation

If the Planning Commission recommends that Council approve Ordinance 2015-84, text amendments to sections
1203.18 and 1216.03, as indicated on page 1 and 2 of this report, should be made to the zoning code.
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main use in General Business. Upon further thought it has been determined that a better solution
is to leave the property zoned Office Building and to add this use in the Office Building District
as a conditional use permit. It was also determined that the definition for the use as provided for
in the staff report was necessary. Office Building Zoning provides a buffer between more
intensive general business uses and the adjacent single family zoned properties. As a conditional
use, it can be reviewed on a case by case basis with the ability to place conditions if needed. He
reviewed the site of the property noting there is a current driveway easement through the Rite
Aid parking lot to access this building as there is no other connection. The lot is an odd shaped
lot and he reviewed the past uses and history of the parcel. The driveway easement would not
change and remain in use. Mr. Russell added that he purchased the building with the driveway
easement, which was in existence for some time. The building is better suited as a warehouse due
to its design than an office and this particular tenant is a good fit for the building.

Mr. Terry Mackin 2843 Dover Center asked for clarification if the current request is to retain the
Office Building Zoning but change the code to allow this type of use, which was confirmed as
correct.

Mrs. Molly LaVell explained she will be the new tenant and the business is a closed door
pharmacy which sells to nursing homes, assisted living facilities and other similar uses. Their
clients preorder prepackaged pharmaceuticals from them, that they deliver to the facilities. Their
lease at the North Olmsted location expires and they are residents of Westlake and wish to
relocate to Westlake. The business has been around for over 50 years and they receive orders,
package the pharmaceuticals and then deliver them. They have the ability to serve walk in
customers if needed, but the primary business is in packaging and delivering to their clients.
Totes are filled which can fit into a vehicle which are delivered by their employees. Most of their
employees drive cars but they receive items from UPS.

Ms. Jennifer Seabold, 2810 Clark Parkway asked about security as there have been a lot of recent
break-ins in the neighborhood. Mr. and Mrs. LaVell explained they are very concerned with
security and have to follow the State of Ohio Board of Pharmacy regulations and do have a
security contract that installs all of their security equipment — alarms and cameras for example.
Since they are a closed door pharmacy most people will not know they are there and they do not
need much in the way of signage since it will be employees and UPS coming to the business.
They do not advertise to the public and are a delivery service for health care facilities. She
explained this building is great for their business as they need the storage room for
pharmaceuticals as well as medical carts and documents.

Discussion ensued on hours of operation which will be 9-5 Monday through Friday and
occasionally 9-1 on Saturday when needed. It was noted in letters received by surrounding
residents that there were concerns with security and the maintenance of the property. The
existing fence is in disrepair and it was questioned if it would be repaired. Mr. Russell advised he
wishes to retain the fence and can repair it. It was also noted that conditions can be placed when
the conditional use permit comes forward for this use and/or the landscape regarding the
disrepair of the fence and other maintenance issues as well as having the property maintenance
officer out to inspect the property.

Planning Commission Minutes
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Findings of Fact:
1. Text amendments should be adopted to define this use in the Office Building District
as a conditional use.
2. These text amendments provide greater flexibility in the leasing of an existing
building.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of Ordinance
2015-144.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: None

Nays: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke, motion failed

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend that council approve
text amendments to add pharmaceutical fulfillment center as a conditional use permit in
the Office Building District and to add the definition of pharmaceutical fulfillment center:
1203.18(v) ““Pharmaceutical fulfillment center”” means an establishment licensed by the
State of Ohio Board of Pharmacy where incoming orders for prescriptions from affiliated
pharmacies, physician’s offices, hospitals, or nursing care facilities are received by a
pharmacist and are processed, filled and delivered. AND add: 1216.03 Schedule of
Permitted Buildings and Uses, Office Building, (g) Other Business Uses: (20)
Pharmaceutical Fulfillment Center.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

Ordinance 2015-132 code amendment 1218.03 office uses
in industrial, ref by council 11/5/15

Mr. Bedell advised that this is the ordinance for previous code amendments suggested by the
commission.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to recommend approval of Ordinance
2015-132.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Abstain: Getsay

Nays: None, motion passed

Westlake Family Dental Sign Plan, 2255 Columbia Rd.,

PP#215-26-027, rep. K. Miske, Ward 2
Mr. Miske explained the property owner wishes to remove the existing monument sign which is
difficult to see and read with a new monument sign. Based on Mr. Krause’s memo he made
revisions to the monument sign so it is 62” X 68 and reduces the area of the sign. The address
has been relocated as well and he showed new renderings of the proposal. Mr. Krause reviewed
his staff memo and the address on the face of the sign. He noted the grey background must be
opaque and there should be a condition that the owner move the sign at their own expense if the
road is ever widened. He did talk to the engineering department who advised him there are no
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DENNIS M. CLOUGH, MAYOR

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

MEMO Westlake, OFl 44145 Tax . 440.617.4324
TO: Westlake Planning Commission

FROM: Jim Bedell

CC: Nicolette Sackman

DATE: 11/19/15

RE: Ordinance 2015-132 Zoning Text Amendment to 1218.03, Schedule of Permitted

Buildings and Uses, regarding offices in the Exclusive Industrial District

At the July 6, 2015 meeting, the Planning Commission recommended a text amendment regarding
office uses in the Exclusive Industrial District. Council has had the Law Department place the text
amendment into ordinance format. Otherwise there have been no changes to the amendment. It is
being presented for Planning Commission recommendation.

The purpose of the text amendment is to permit office development as a conditional use in the
Exclusive Industrial Zoning District. This permits the development of industrial uses or office uses;
thereby providing a high level of flexibility, allowing the development to be reflective of market
conditions and highest and best use. There is a stipulation that new office development must conform
to the exclusive office park district zoning requirements in order to ensure that it is of the same caliber
as it would be in an office district. Also, as a conditional use the City is provided the ability to deny or
modify an office development if it is deemed appropriate to do so.

The following action is recommended:

Motion to recommend that Council adopt ordinance 2015-132.
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
12/3/15

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

Westlake Family Dental Sign Plan

Development
Name

Westlake Family Dental

Address

2255 Columbia Road

PP#

215-26-027

Processed By:

William R. Krause, AICP, Assistant
Planning Director

Zoning/Current
Use

Office Building/Office Building

Applicant: Kurt Miske, representative Meeting Date 12/7/15
Reviewed Plan 11/11/15
Date Stamp

PART II PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposal is to replace an existing 15 sq.ft. non-illuminated post and panel freestanding sign with a new 34 sq.

ft. internally illuminated monument sign, mounted on a stucco or stone covered base.

PART 111

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

The city forester and fire department approve the sign plans as submitted. The engineering department states that
existing utilities should be shown to determine that there is no conflict. Police department requests that the sign be

located at 15’ from the existing right-of-way in case the road is widened in the future.

PART IV ZONING

Zoning Code Requirements — Chapter 1223

STANDARD*

CODE

PLAN

DIFFERENCE

ZONING DISTRICT

Office Building

Office Building

OK

SIGN TYPE/SQUARE

Monument Sign/Maximum

Monument Sign 34 sf on

4 sf too large

ALLOWED ON THE SITE

width of the building X
1.0,445 X1 =445 sf

FOOTAGE 30 sf stone base.
MONUMENT HEIGHT Maximum 8’ above grade | 7’ OK
Monument Front | 10’ from planned ROW 10’ from both existing & OK, with condition that if the road
planned ROW is widened the sign owner will
move sign at their own expense
Sign Setback Side | 10’ >10° OK
Driveway | 10’ 27 OK
Corner Lot | NA NA NA
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA Total sighage based on Total 34 sf OK

ILLUMINATION

Internally illuminated
signage is permitted.

Internally illuminated with
Grey vinyl background
and white letters and
graphics

OK with condition that
background color is opaque

*From Chapter 1223 (Sign Regulations)
of the Westlake Codified Ordinances

PART V

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS






Findings-of-fact

1.

ok wn

Schedule 1223.06 requires monument signs to be located a minimum of 10” from the planned right of
way.

The monument sign is located 10” from the existing and planned right-of-way.

Police department is concerned that the road may be widened in the future.

The maximum size sign face is 30 sf for this sized property, proposed sign is 34 sf.

Up to a 2 sf address is exempt from the calculation of sign area.

Section 1223.07(g) requires that not less than 75% of the sign face is opaque for internally illuminated
monument signs.

Recommendation
Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposed
sign plan with the following conditions:

1.
2.
3.

Reduce the size of the sign face to 30 sf and mount a separate maximum 2 sf address sign on the base.
Owner agrees to move the sign at their own expense if the road is widened.
The grey background must be opaque.
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future plans at this time to widen the road in this location but it is still a good idea to include the
condition.

Discussion ensued that the sign base will be stone or stucco pending the availability of the
proposed stone to be used. If the stone is not available they will use stucco.

Findings of Fact:

1. Schedule 1223.06 requires monument signs to be located a minimum of 10” from
the planned right of way.

2. The monument sign is located 10’ from the existing and planned right-of-way.

3. Police department is concerned that the road may be widened in the future.

4. The maximum size sign face is 30 sf for this sized property, proposed sign was
34 sf, revised to 29.28 (62 X 68”) sf at the meeting

5. Upto a2 sf address is exempt from the calculation of sign area.

6. Section 1223.07(g) requires that not less than 75% of the sign face is opaque for
internally illuminated monument signs.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to approve the revised proposed sign
plan as submitted at the meeting with the reduced area with the following conditions:
1. Owner agrees to move the sign at their own expense if the road is widened.
2. The grey background must be opaque.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke
Nays: None, motion passed

Sibling Revelry Brewery Sign Plan, 29305 Clemens Rd.,
PP#211-22-056, rep. P. Thornton, Ward 3

Mr. Thornton, architect, explained they are seeking approval for a monument sign and four wall
signs (two on the north elevation, one on the east elevation and one on the south elevation). He
reviewed the location of the signs and style of the signs. The wall signs are shown to be 1’ taller
than permitted and he advised they can be moved down 1’ to comply. As proposed the sign
package is within the total area allowed for the building.

Mr. Krause reviewed his staff memo and reviewed the illumination noting it needs to comply

@ with the illumination standards. Regarding the wall signs being placed 1’ too tall he did not have
an issue with their placement as they were centered vertically on the wall but technically a 1’
modification is needed. The one wall sign (#3) will need a modification for area as 100 sf is the
maximum a sign is permitted and the proposed sign is 102.5 sf. He reviewed the site and location
of the all the signs. He noted the green awnings should not have text added to them or they will
count as sign area and the address numbers are permitted. Mr. Thornton explained they will be
removing the address numbers off one of the awnings as it is over a door that is not used and
they do not want to encourage the use of the door as where one would enter the building. Mr.
Krause noted that the wall sign on the south elevation can be seen from I-90 which is not an
issue because the parcel does not abut 1-90. He did however have concerns that having a sign on
this elevation may encourage people to park vehicles in that parking lot which is not part of this
parcel and belongs to another business. Mr. Thornton explained they are currently working with
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

12/3/15

Sibling Revelry Sign Plan Development Craft Brewery
Name
Address 29305 Clemens Road
PP# 211-22-056
Processed By: | William R. Krause, AICP, Assistant Zoning/Current Exclusive Industrial/Microbrewery
Planning Director Use with tasting room & existing tenant

Applicant: Michael Lauretano, representative Meeting Date 12/7/15
Reviewed Plan 11/11/15
Date Stamp

PART II PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposal is to install a monument sign and 4 new wall signs and retain one existing wall sign as well as two
existing green awnings with white addresses on them.

PART 111

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

The city forester, fire department, and police approve the sign plans as submitted.

PART IV ZONING

Zoning Code Requirements — Chapter 1223

STANDARD*

CODE

PLAN

DIFFERENCE

ZONING DISTRICT

Exclusive Industrial

Microbrewery with tasting
room & CUP for food
truck.

OK with approved CUP

ALLOWED ON THE SITE

width of the building X
1.0, 205’ X 1 = 205 sf

monument sign + 102.5 sf
north facing ext. illum.
wall sign + 9 sf north
facing non-illuminated
wall sign + 16 sf east
facing wall sign + 16 sf
south facing wall sign +
18 sf existing tenant wall
sign

SIGN TYPE/SQUARE Monument Sign/Maximum | Monument Sign 16 sf on OK
FOOTAGE 30 sq. ft. base.

MONUMENT HEIGHT Maximum 8’ above grade | 5’ OK

Monument Front | 10’ from planned ROW 10’ from both existing & OK

planned ROW

Sign Setback Side | 10’ >10’ OK

Driveway | 10’ 1r OK

Corner Lot | 10’ >10’ OK

MAXIMUM SIGN AREA Total signage based on Total 159.5 sf ; 16 sf OK

MAXIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE
GRADE

20, except in Interchange
Services District. Planning
Commission can grant
modification based on
architecture of the bldg.

21’ Height above grade

1’ height modification for three of
the signs.

ILLUMINATION

Internally or externally
signage is permitted as

Ground and wall mounted
fixtures with shields

OK with condition that
illumination not exceed 10






STANDARD* CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE

long as it is shielded and pointed to white lumens when measured 3’ from
does not exceed 10 background sign panels the center of the sign face.
lumens when measured which if shiny sometimes
3’ from the center of the don’t meet the illumination
sign. performance regulation.
MAXIMUM SIZE OF AN 100 sq. ft. Largest individual sign is 2.5 sf modification
INDIVIDUAL SIGN PERMITTED 102.5 sf
COLOR OF SIGNAGE Uniformity on the site Existing tenant has grey Different sign type but similar
sign panel with white neutral colors (white, grey and
letters. New signs are black)

white background with
black painted raised

letters.

Section 1223.08(c) states | The south facing sign is A condition of approval for the
SIGNAGE LOCATION that business on a side of the building south facing sign could be that

identification signs may which is not adjacentto a | this building owner has an

be only located on ...the parking area on this lot. easement to permit parking on

building wall adjacentto a | The wall is adjacent to the abutting lot.

street, a parking area, or parking on another

a pedestrian way. abutting lot which may

lead customers to park in
parking spaces on
another property owners
lot.

*From C

of the Westlake Codified Ordinances

hapter 1223 (Sign Regulations)

PARTV

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1.

2.

3.
4.
5

Three of the proposed wall mounted signs are 21’ above grade which exceeds the maximum 20’ above
grade permitted by code Section 1223.05(b) which limits the height of wall signs to 20* above grade
unless otherwise approved by the Planning Commission taking into consideration the location, placement,
scale and architecture of the building.

Ground and wall mounted fixtures with shields are proposed to externally illuminate the monument sign
and one of the wall signs, which have white background sign panels.

The maximum size for any individual sign is 100 sf.

The existing and proposed signage is in similar neutral colors but different sign types.

The south facing wall sign is mounted on a wall which is not adjacent to parking on this lot.

Recommendation

Based u

pon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposed

sign plan with the following modifications and conditions:

1.

2.

ok w

Grant a 1’ height modification for the placement of the signs on the building due to the architecture of the
building.

Condition that the sign illumination light fixtures do not glare toward the street or exceed 10 lumens when
measured 3’ from the center of the sign face.

Grant a 2.5 sf size modification to permit one sign to total 102.5 sf in area.

Modification to allow two different sign types on the building.

Condition that the applicant record a parking easement signed by the abutting property owner permitting
parking on the southerly abutting lot or eliminate the south facing wall sign.
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that property owner for a parking easement at that location. If they do not reach an agreement the
wall sign on the south elevation can be removed.

Chairman Meehan noted that the website for the brewery notes live music on the patio and at the
last meeting they were told there would be no live music. They were told there would be no patio
and now there is a patio. He did not have an issue with the signage but suggested tabling this
matter until the property owner is present to review exactly what they want at this location and
different things have been expressed. The commission would like to know what the plans are
before approving the sign proposal. It was also requested the actual illumination specifications be
submitted for the next meeting.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to table the proposed sign plan.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

Westlake Guide Plan, proposed updates

Mr. Bedell advised that changes have been incorporated into the Guide Plan and critical street
openings have been reviewed extensively. It was suggested to table this item until the next
meeting and if there are too many items on the next agenda a work session could be scheduled to
review the updates to the Guide Plan.

Motion: Mr. Lamb moved and Mr. DiCarlo second to table the guide plan updates.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Lamb, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Van Dyke

Nays: None, motion passed

MISCELLANEOUS
None

ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned at 9:34 p.m. The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, January 4,
2016, in the Westlake City Hall Council Chambers.

Dan Meehan Nicolette Sackman
Chairman Dan Meehan Nicolette Sackman, MMC
Clerk of Commissions

Approved: January 4, 2016
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DENNIS M. CLOUGH, MAYOR www.cityofwestlake.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

MEMO VORGSR
TO: Westlake Planning Commission

FROM: Jim Bedell

CC: Nicolette Sackman

DATE: 12/1/15

RE: Westlake Guide Plan Proposed Updates

The Guide Plan updates were tabled at the November 9, 2015 Planning Commission meeting in order
to provide more time to review the changes that were made based on comments received at the
10/20/15 work session. In addition, Will Krause and I reviewed the Thoroughfare Plan, Table 24 —
Summary of Existing and Future Major Streets, and the Critical Street Openings Index and Map.
These items have also been brought up to date.

To aid in your review, | have provided only the text that was changed on the following pages. These
are the same pages that you received in your packet for the November meeting and are being
provided again for your convenience — no changes have been made since the November meeting.
The original text is in black; the revised text prior to the work session is in red; and the text that was
revised after the work session is in green. The page numbers | cite may be slightly different from your
copy of the Guide Plan since they changed as | added text to the document.

The following action is recommended:

Due to time constraints at the December meeting and to allow for a thorough review of these changes,
it is recommended that this matter be tabled to the January meeting.
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The bulk of this Guide Plan originated in the 1984 amendment to the 1980 Guide Plan. In 1991, the
Special Study Areas Plan in Chapter 5 was amended to include recommendations for the future
development of properties adjacent to 1-90, Crocker, Detroit and Center Ridge Roads. A draft Guide
Plan, Executive Summary and Future Land Use Map was completed in 2004 butnetadepted-by-the City.
The Executive Summary was approved by the Planning Commission in 2004 and is included in appendix
D —isneted-here because it contains data that is was still relevant and-was helpfulin for the
preparation of this revision.

Chapter 1 - INTRODUCTION Page 1

Westlake is a diversified city of appreximately 32,729 (2010) population living in an area of
more than 10,000 acres (15.93 square miles) located at the northwest edge of Cuyahoga County.
Due to its relative distance outward from downtown Cleveland, this once prime agricultural area
specializing in orchards and vineyards has enly-recenthy-begun-to experienced the growth forces
of rapid suburbanization since the 1970s. Now-the-area’sfastest-growing-suburban-community
WI-Fh—EhGJﬂ-FgGSP&#&H&bIE—F@S&N&Gf—HﬂGGV@leeM&FH— Westlake S contlnued attractiveness te

faenme&develepmen%& asa place to develop and grow is ewdenced by recent major offlce and
commercial developments of Hyland Software, Nordson Corporation, Equity Trust, American
Greetings World Headquarters and as Crocker Read Park Phase 111, and new residential homes in

single family subdivisions and multi-family developments West-Shore-Health-Care-Campus-and
: i I . _

Chapter 2 - CONTEXT FOR PLANNING Page 4

Age Distribution
Age groups experiencing the greatest population in 2988 2010 were the 25+6-44 50 to 59 year

group with 26 16.3 percent of the total population, the 45-te-54; the 65-and-ever 40 to 49 year
group with 43 14.8 percent and the over 70 year group with 12 14.3 percent, and. (Table 3).
NOTE: THE ONLY CHANGE WAS TO PLACE THESE IN THE PROPER ORDER
ACCORDING TO PERCENTAGE

Chapter 2 - CONTEXT FOR PLANNING Page 8






Chapter 3 - RESIDENTIAL PLAN

“To maintain the residential character of the City.”
“To encourage appropriate housing for the elderly and young adults as needs are perceived.”

Chapter 3 — RESIDENTIAL PLAN Page 10

Nursing Homes, Skilled Care, and Assisted Living Facilities Elderly Housing
There are numerous nursing homes, skilled care and assisted living facilities in Westlake such as,

Arden Courts of Westlake, the Belvedere of Westlake, Br|ghton Gardens of Westlake Devon Oaks
Gardens of Westlake, ang-the Hospice of the Western Reserve complex-west-of Cahoon-Read, Life Care
Center of Westlake, the Lutheran Home of Concord Reserve, Orchards of Westlake, Our House,
Westlake Village, Rae Ann Suburban and Rae Ann Westlake. Additional elderly-housingis facilities are
especially recommended for the vicinity of the future-\WestShore-Health-Care St. John Medical Center.
Any other indicated multifamily area close to shopping and community facilities could also be
considered for elderly housing as long as the density and height limitations suggested in the Residential
Plan are abided by. NOTE: THE ONLY CHANGE WAS TO PROVIDE AN ALL INCLUSIVE LIST AND PUT IN
ALPHABETICAL ORDER.

Chapter 3 — RESIDENTIAL PLAN Page 16

Summary of Business Recommendations

Based upon the above considerations, the Guide Plan Map, in accordance with the 1984 Guide Plan and
1991 revisions, incorporates approximately 425 acres of basic retail business at full development;-Since
1983, the Guide Plan has provided recommendations for changes in zoning to provide a balance of
commercial and residential properties in order to right size business districts and guard against the
creation of continual strip development along major corridors. This trend continues in this revision and

bet—h—eaestmg—and—u#wna%e—aemages—fepeaeh—eategew fit should be noted that further cal|brat|on of
the recommended 425 acres is needed thisrumberwillneedto-becalibrated-to reflect more recent

commercial development in North Olmstead and Avon summarized in Table 17. These shopping centers
are located within the ten minute drive time identified in Map 2 and represent 3.7 million square feet of
retail area, exclusive of smaller strip centers and stand-alone commercial businesses. The high amount
of retail space per capita and flat population growth in the region, along with changing shopping habits
(internet sales), are likely to impact the viability of additional commercial development within Westlake
and the trade area as a whole. The business zoning in Westlake pre-dates much of this development
and sheuld-becalibrated based on future needs which-mayreduce-theaferementioned reductions of
commercial acreage may be necessary 425-acressemewhatin order to maintain a critical mass of retail
businesses that can be supported locally and regionally. To this end, the City should update the
2009/2010 Commercial and Industrial Analysis: Westlake and Surrounding Communities study with a
focus on right-sizing the amount of land required for business uses.

Chapter 4 — RETAIL BUSINESS PLAN Page 24






School Planning

City School District has seven school buildings: Bassett Elementary, Dover Elementary, Hilliard

The Westlake

Elementary, Holly Lane Elementary, Parkside Intermediate, Lee Burneson Middle School, and Westlake
High School. In addition to its administration building, maintenance department/bus depot, and seven
school buildings, the District owns approximately 33 acres of vacant property on the east side of Bradley
Road between Center Ridge Road and Bel Aire Circle that is available for additional facility needs and
may also include opportunities for recreation.

Table 23 - Westlake City Schools and Facilities

Westlake City Schools and Facilities

1

10

11

Parkside

Central Office/Board of Education
Dover Elementary

Holly Lane Elementary

Basset Elementary

Hilliard Elementary

Dover Intermediate

Lee Burneson Middle School
Westlake High School

Maintenance Department/Bus Depot

Vacant Property (33 Acres)

Chapter 7— COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN

24525 Hilliard Boulevard
27200 Hilliard Boulevard
2300 Dover Center Road
3057 Holly Lane

2155 Bassett Road
24365 Hilliard Boulevard
2240 Dover Center Road
2260 Dover Center Road
27830 Hilliard Boulevard
1097 Bassett Road

Bassett Road

Page 59-62






Map 5 -Westlake City Schools and Facilities






The current planning efforts of the Westlake Publie City School System District are on identifying
measures that address “overcrowded deteriorating school facilities” en instead of ret-en-acquiring
additional property for new facilities. In 2010, the District successfully passed a Phase | bond issue that
resulted in the new Westlake High School (completed in 2014), the new Lee Burneson Middle School
and a renovated middle school that now serves as Dover Intermediate School (completed 2013). While
the Westlake School System’s Facilities Report included a Phase Il component that directly addressed
the District’s four elementary buildings, at the time the 20/20 Vision Committee suggested that the
District reconvene the group after Phase | was completed and revisit the options for Phase Il. This

feasibility-study-oftheirproperties—. For more information regarding the Westlake Public Schools,
please see: The Westlake City Schools website at http://wlake.org/Pages/default.aspx .

Chapter 7— COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN Page 59-62

NOTE: The following is removed because it is the location of Remington Apartments and City Hall

Chapter 7— COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN Page 66






City Hall

The Westlake City Hall completed in 2003, replaced the former one-story 19,200 square foot building
that was completed in 1955 and is currently owned by the Westlake City Schools District. City Hall is a
two story, 67’ tall building that includes 44,572 square feet of administrative offices of the City. It also
houses the council chambers and support functions for Westlake city government. Architects, Bluden
Barclay Robbie Associates Architects, designed the building to reflect a Georgian influence through the
use of brick, limestone, wood trim and copper. Its 3.5 acre site along the wooded banks of the Cahoon
Creek was designed to complement the topography of the site. City Hall was constructed between 2001
and 2003 for a total approximate cost: $9,200,000.

The City Hall grounds include walking trails, landscaping, a gazebo, foot bridge over the Cahoon Creek
and the Westlake Bicentennial Clock. The clock, dedicated in 2011, is designed in the style of a vintage
street clock. Its $45,000 cost was paid for through donations from the city's bicentennial fund, Westlake
Historical Society, Westlake Lions Club, Lakewood Elks Club and many Westlake residents. It includes a
recorded carillon.

Chapter 7— COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN Page 67

Police Headquarters Department
The Westlake Police Department is located at 27300 Hilliard Boulevard. The approximately 20,000

square foot facility, approved and constructed in 1989-1990, is influenced by Georgian design. It houses
the three bureaus of the Police Department: Field Operations, Administrative Services, and Criminal
Investigations, as well as the city jail. A key objective of the department has been to improve building
security. To this end, recent improvements have been approved including a new 8’ tall decorative fence
along the rear of the building and bollards for the front of the building. The Five-year capital
improvement plan has indicated the need for an addition to the facility. Public records requirements,
evidentiary standards, and the additional personnel and equipment that have become necessary in the
police department since the building was constructed have pushed it to near capacity. An addition in
the form of office and storage space or in the form of another police garage that would allow for an
Emergency Operations Center/Training Room/Community Room is needed. In 2016, an “Envelope
Study” of the Police Department facility may be conducted to determine the exact needs of the Police
Department, and how and when to meet those needs.

Chapter 7— COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN Page 67-68

Fire Stations

The Fire Department currently operates from two stations: Fire Station #1 at 3200 Crocker Road and Fire
Station #2 at 2110 Columbia Road. The administrative offices are also located at Station #2. A draft of
the Westlake Fire Station Facilities Assessment is currently being developed. It indicates that both fire
stations are about 25 years old; systems are reaching the end of service life; and building codes, life
safety requirements and technology have changed. A condition assessment and operational






effectiveness was completed for both stations that resulted in a recommended list of maintenance work
with an estimated cost of $1.1 million. In addition to this work, expansion and renovation of both
stations has also been explored at an approximate cost of $3.1 million. The City is also considering a
new centrally located fire station and administrative office to improve efficiencies and reduce response
times.

Chapter 7— COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN Page 68

Service Center

The Westlake Service Center, located at 741 Bassett Road, is the headquarters of the City’s forestry,
parks, sewer, roads, signal and signs, and building maintenance crews. The 46.5 acre site includes a
68,000 square feet facility, constructed in 2006, that includes administrative offices, a lunch and training
room, locker rooms with showers, communications and file storage, division rooms, vehicle storage bay,
and a vehicle maintenance bay. In addition the site includes a 6,400 square foot salt storage barn with a
2,000 ton capacity, a covered tipping pad and material storage, and compost and yard waste recycling
area.

Chapter 7— COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN Page 69

Porter Library

Westlake’s Porter Library, located on a 7.6 acre site, at 27333 Center Ridge Road was expanded to its
current 75,000 square feet in 2002. The library provides a drive-up window, children’s imagination
stations, listening stations, quiet rooms, reading garden, living room, meeting rooms, café, and gift shop.
In 2015, the library commenced a $600,000 renovation to provide a more open feel to the lobby along
with other improvements to better highlight new materials, spread things out, and improve sight lines
back into the children's area. The highly popular Porter Library is visited by over 6 million annually who
borrow 1.3 million items. Following the national trend for libraries, Porter Library serves as a
“community center," for Westlake residents. In addition to books and other materials that are the core
purpose for the library, the many public areas and extensive programing provides opportunities for
individuals to study, learn, and interact with others in ways that are not otherwise provided for in the
community.

Chapter 7— COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN Page 69-70






NOTE: the following table updates the draft table on pages 71-72 in Chapter 8 - THOROUGHFARE

PLAN

Table 24 - SUMMARY OF EXISTING AND FUTURE MAJOR STREETS?

1957-
1968
THOR. 1963 GUIDE 1980-1984
PLAN PLAN GUIDE PLAN 2004 UPDATE
EXISTING BIKEWAY
RIGHT- ADDITIONAL
STREET RW RW | LANES | RW | LANES | OF-WAY RW LANES? RW?
Bassett -- -- -- -- -- 50’-60’ 60’ 2
2
Bradley - 100’ 4-6 60’ lanes 40’-60’ 80’3 2-3 10’
Canterbury No recommendation 60’ 60’ 2 10
Center Ridge 100’ 100’ 6 100’ 4 60’-80’ 80’ 4 --
Clague 100’ 100’ 4-6 80’ 2 60’-70’ 80’ 3-4 --
Clemens No Recommendation 60’ 80° 60" | 3-42-3 10
Columbia 100’ 100’ 4-6 80’ 4 40’-60’ 80’ 4 --
Columbia
Extension Not part of plan 80’ 4 Proposed 80’ 4 --
80’-
Crocker - -- -- 100’ 4 80’ 100 4-6 15’
Crocker
Extension Not part of plan 100’ 4 Proposed 80’ 4 15’
Detroit 80’ 80’ 4 80’ 4 60’-70’ 80’ 4 -
Dover Center 100 100’ 4 60’ 2 50 60’ 3 --
Hilliard 100’ 100’ 4 100’ 4 100’ 100’ 4 -
Porter - 80’ 4 60’ 2 60’ 60’ 2 --

22004 Draft Revisions to the 1984 Guide Plan
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Peowter

Extension — 8Q 4 8Q 2 — Removedfrom-Plan
Rose 80’ 80’ 4 -- - 60’ 60’ 2 --

Rose-Extension 80’ 80 4 - - 60 Removedfrom-Plan
Schwartz No Recommendation 60’ 60’ 2 -
Westown Blvd. 80’ - - - - 60’ 60’ 2 -
Westwood 80’ 80’ 4 60’ 2 60’ 60’ 2 --
New Collecter — - - el 2 - Perevedfromslans

NOTES:

RW=Recommended right-of-way width

Recommended right-of-way widths and number of lanes are for purposes of general roadway

planning.

1. Intersections and high volume segments may require additional width and lanes.

2. Bikeway Additional RW is applicable to segments were indicated in Bike Facility Plan.
3. 80’ Bradley Road, north of Detroit Road.

4. 100’ Crocker Road along frontage of Crocker Park Development.

Note: the following was included in the earlier draft but incorrectly shown in black instead of red.

Industrial Plan
The Industrial Plan continues to restrict future industrial development to the vicinity of Interstate 90

north of Detroit Road. Within-existingindustrialzonirgapproximate es-of land-w secifi
desugna%ed—ﬁepgiﬁee—lzabepa%ew—usage Itis suggested that the zoning text be amended to permit
offices as an optional conditional use throughout the district, while allowing the vacant land remain in
the Exclusive Industrial zone to be developed as industrial if desired. This provides a high level of
flexibility, allowing development to be reflective of market conditions and highest and best use of the
property.

Chapter 9 — FUTURE LAND USE Page 76

11





Note: The following is suggested for clarification purposes.

To implement the Guide-Plan recommendations set forth in this repert Guide Plan will require rezoning
approximately 400 acres of land from present pre-1984 zoning district classifications to those districts
permitting the uses which the plan proposes.

Index Page 78-79

In addition to items discussed at the work session, staff has revised the Critical Street index to be
reflective of current development in Westlake and the potential for new streets. We have not provided
projections for additional future streets, as that will be included in visioning for the next guide plan
update. The updated items are in green.

Appendix B - CRITICAL STREET OPENINGS INDEX AND MAP
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
Vacant GeneraHocationof
1 1 Bradley Road 211-02-012 Mldireens
21102003 u
21102004 u
21102006 u
Dueelling
2 Pradley-Pead 204008
241-04-004 General Location of Viking Pkw.
2 Viking-Parkway Replaced by Tri-C West Campus
Meeant
3 3 Ayrep-Pead 244 0E 00F Burr Oak Sub.
211-05-007 u
211.05-008 u
211-05-010 u
Masant
4 4 Bradley-Road 211-06-002 The Glens Subdivision
Maeant
5 5 Bradley-Road 211-10-029 Kilgour Residence
Masant
Not in system
6 6 Detroit Road 211-08-002 Burr Oak
Maeant
7 Bradley-Road 216-06-002 Riviera Residence
216-06-001 u
216-06-003 u
216-06-006 u
21112 009 u
Meeant
8 Sehaetz 2402004 Schwartz connector
Meeant
Sawgrass Lane built to Bassett
9 Sehaez 24 0 04E Instead
216-05-014 u
. “
10 10 Schwartz Road 216-01-006 Vacant
216-01-007 “
216-01-008 “
216-01-010 Residence
216-01-012 Vacant
216-02-001 Residence
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
Vasank
11 Bradiey-Pead 02 008 Bel Aire Cir.
12 Lincoln Road 270l 02 Meeant
20400
217-01-028 Residence
217-01-032 “
Vacant
Park Subdivision prevents this
13 17 Lineoln-Reoad 217-03-040 opening
2402005 “
217-04-004 P
14 19 Bradley Road 217-04-021 Vacant
Vasank
15 Septerfidae 205001 Prestwick Crossing Residence
217-14-021 “
Vacant
16 CenterRidge 217-14-010 Next to Prestwick Crossing
24714000 Not in system
Vasank
17 Defrei-Read 26 002 The Promenade
21125 006 “
Basset-Stearas Vesant
18 33 Crocker Road 211-26-001 Crocker Park
Basset-Stearas Vesant
19 Crocker Road 211-29-003 Blocked by Devon Oaks
Zassetttiearas Masant
20 49 Crocker Road 211-29-007 Constructed as Woodruff
VeosorEbletin st
21 Hilliard-Blvd 216-26-003 Devonshire Oval
Vacant
22 Schwartz 216-08-010 Wood Oak Residence
Zossetfiearas Masant
23 Crocker Road 216-12-002 Back of Chairman’s Rowe
Vacant
24 CenterRidge 217-12-004 Residence
24700000 Fairway Drive
Bossetfiearas Veeant
25 ZrecherPead 2000 Bretton Woods Subdivision
Vasank
26 Basseik A0 As 002 Next to Holden’s Arbor Run
27 58 Bassett 2207002 VMaeant Residence
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
212-27-004 This lot blocks Woodmill Drive
207008 Residence
e Near Indianpath Drive
28 Bassedt 21e-21.01E Vaeanrt-Not in system
216-31 014 u
29 Hitliard-Blvd 216-31-021 Maeant-West Avalon Drive
21524008 Hilliard Residence
2421007 Preston Residence
Maeant-Regency Pt. Residence
30 Hitliard-Blvd 216-31-004 Recreation Center Opening
2ie 07008 Regency Pt. Residence
24521002 Regency Pt. Residence
Vasant
Poscettfiearas Not on map as a street
31 CreglerPead e o0l opening.
24e 07010 Coventry Drive
BassetSiearns Macant
32 54 Hampshire Place 216-12-0072 29278 Swartz Road backland
e ol blopthiindoarbasidence
Golfrange Vacant property
BassetStearns accessed from Hummingbird
CrockerRoad stub street (29430 Center Ridge
33 Hummingbird 217-11-0044F backland)
Bassett-Stearns
34 CreglerPead A 0it Gelfrange Hummingbird
Possettfiearas Mesapt
35 CrockerRoad 217-26-002 Crocker Road
Vasant
36 CenterRidge 216-18-001 Stonegate
216-17-005 u
Prince of Peace Lutheran
37 CepterRidge 216-17-003 Church vacant land
Vasant
Mletenrrasasacshrestepening
38 CepterPidze 21t 0s.000 Bay Landing Drive
ZAE e 000 Stonegate Cir. Residence
NotinSystem-28258 Center
Ridge next to Rec. Center. Too
39 CenterRidge 216-14-001 narrow for public street.
21e1:-002 Not in System
40 53 Center Ridge 215-07-0016 Vecapitbletenrmaasasa-sireet
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
epeninrg-Vacant but necessary
for-Westown Blvd. Extension
2150008 Not on map as a street opening
CohesnPead R.O.W. Stub to Bryandale
41 41 Bryandale 212-03-0021 towards Westchester Parkway
SettdersPeserve VaeantSettler’s Reserve
42 Way 212-17-012 Residence
Vazant
43 Hilliard-Blvd 212-25-008 Residence next to Berringer
Vazant
Notin-System Now part of the
Lutheran Home at Concord
44 DeverlCeonter 2120008 Reserve
Maeant Developed as Carousel
45 Hitliged Bl 2410 00 020 Ct.
200 008
212 00 000
VMacant Developed as Carousel
46 Hitliard-Blvd 212-28-010 €t Brigadoon
Vaeant Netin-System New
MoentclairDrive access for 1173 Dover Center
47 Dover Center 213-03-026 backlands
MVosariblefutnresirectsheyn
enr+ap Vacant- access to
48 66 Center Ridge 213-16-0365 backlands
Vazant
Courtland Meadows-Residential
49 DoverCeopter ZAE 1017 lot
£Q Devertarter 2L a4 004 Z Primrose Lane
215-14-020 u
Vaeant-Cobblestone Chase
51 Detreit 24218004 Entrance
Cobblestone Chase Residence
Part of Williamsburg Square
213 21 035 u
Vaeant Netin-System Part of
53 CenterRidge 213-23-017 Fire Station
213-23-018 “
Maeant Not possible to connect
54 Canterbury 245-24-020 to Park Place
55 SldCalumbia 21E 10040 Maeant Rustic Ln. Residence
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
56 79 Old-Columbia 215-19-009 Maeant Carnation Run Entrance
ZE 10010 Pesidepdalles
Maeant No future street shown
57 Pesefead e 12000 on map
Vaeant Netinrsystem Hunters
58 Hitiaed Bl 2 DL 004 Point Lane
£S e 24200 004 MaeantPart of Arlington Row
VMacant Nofuture street shown
60 CenterRidge 215-27-003 en-map Point V and VI
Vaeant Residence on Fortune
61 Weston-Avende 215-26-022 Trail
VMacantNofuture street shown
£2 hlesten-forenue 2ot e 0o enmap Cornerstone
Vacant-No-future street shown
en-map-Achievement Centers
for Children backland (see #88
63 CenterRidge 214-10-007 in 2004)
Vaeant-Residence on
54 hlesten-forenue AL 7002 Cornerstone
Vacant-Nofuture street shown
65 Weston-Avende 215-27-020 en-map Hedgewood Way
XL o7 o040 Lot off of Cornerstone
Vasand
55 Hitiare Bl 240050 Residence next to Acadia Tr.
Vasand
No-future street shownonmap
&7 Septerfidae 2407 00, Replaced by Hunters Point Lane
Vasand
68 Centerbidge 20420004 Fallen Oaks Roadway
214-29-002 Pebble Cove Roadway
Vacant
Lotoff of Wingfoot Drive-Quail
69 Clague Road 214-30-003 Hollow Entrance
Vacant
Not possible to connect to
70 Westwood-Ave 244-30-027 Quail Hollow
21430032 “
VMaeant Netin-system Part of
+ Detralt 240077004 Bur oak
211-07-006 Developed as Burr Oak
240 10.00E Not in system
72 16 Hilliard Blvd 216-02-033 Vaeant Residence
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
216-02-020 Residence
216-02-019 “
21c 0 000
3 Hithiard-Blve 247-04-002 Maeant Bishops Gate Residence
240402/ Bishops Gate Residence
74 Hilliard-Blvd 216-31-002 Maeant-Nottingham Residence
Bwelling Cinnamon Way
75 Canterbury 215-16-004 Residence
Vacant Notpossibletoconnect
to-Weybridge Brive Recreation
76 CepterRidge 246-13-003 Center Entrance
2512002 “
216-13-001 Regency Residence
Vaeant Woodpath Trail
7 bevrCelumbia 2aE 17007 Residence
Connection of Tamarack Trail to
78 Crocker 217-27-001 Crocker Road
75 24 ConterRidee ZreckerPead-Srorsien
LeendienotO-Ronek melonger
29 &1 Coriarbury Sepkieakles
Extension of Taylor’s Mill Turn
81 Detroit 212-19-006 to Detroit Rd.
22 Milechroed laterlachen-tane
84 Unknown Not identified on Map
85 Hilliard 217-01-019 East off of Hilliard
= Eradley 20500002
87 Unknown Not identified on Map
88 Sreclker Vintage Glen
89 Walter Tricia Dr. Emergency Entrance
90 Weston West {Cornerstone)
91 Unknown Not identified on map
92 Silveridge trail Extension N. off Silveridge Trail
93 7 Silveridge 211-11-040/011 South
Full Cul-de-sac or connection to
o4 45 Taylor’s Mill Turn 212-19-011 Detroit via #81
95 58 Woodmill 212-27-004 Connect to cluster
96 leedmil
S7 60 First Street 213-005-012 Q-Panel
98 62 Marview Drive 213-13-017 Interconnect
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
Interconnect if not, full cul-de-
as 63 Schubert Drive 213-013-016 sac
Interconnect if not, full cul-de-
MEsla) 64 Brahms Drive 213-13-005 sac
L04 CeensCourt
10z 73 Newbury Drive 213-23-029
102 74 Williams Drive 213-23-028
104 85 Kathryn Drive 214-09-072
108 86 Donna Drive 214-09-034/035
Interconnect if not, full cul-de-
105 88 Hawkins Road 214-11-ROW sac
Full cul-de-sac if not connected
107 89 Kingsbrooke Lane 214-27-019 to Horseshoe
108 90 Fox-Run 244-29-018 Fox Run cul-de-sac
HEale) o4 Whngfeatrive 214-31-024/0410 Wingfoot Drive cul-de-sac
111 67 Oakwood Lane 215-13-022/023 To Canterbury
e Meargorate-Drive 21E 012 041 Planned retention area
113 Strawberry-lane
144 75 Holly lane 215-20-002 North
e eurellane Mlepth
11s6 Laurel-bane South
i ereane Mot
Tri-C Corporate College
43 o2 Wlestor-tyente entrance to parking lot
119 Brantwood 215-27-019 Brantwood cul-de-sac
120 Tricia Tricia cul-de-sac
A 15 Churchill Lane 216-01-008
Mioarta ey
122 10 fwest)
HuatersCreek
123 fwest)
124 12 Hunters-Creek 216-06-013/014 Interconnected
125 11 Phviere-ane 2506008 Interconnected
L2e 1S Unknown
Became a walking into
129 PreslerCourt 216-16-003 Recreation Center parkland
120 57 MilestBraslonay 21e18.000 Interconnector
2L 56 Stonegate Circle 21e1e-00/ Interconnector
132 Ynkrown
122 48 Bent Tree Turn 216-31-035 Stub Street
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
134 52 Preston-Place 216-32-041 Avalon
2t 18 Muirfield Way 217-04-015 Stub street to Park Subdivision
136 20 Burkdale Turn 217-06-019 Stub street
137 26 Mallard Cove 217-07-014 Stub street
Greenview
138 25 Parkway 217-12-030 West end and east end Carlton
139 29 Persimmon Drive 217-27-001 Stub Street
140 28 Tamarack Trail 217-27-001 Stub Street
144 27 Sesralmi o 040 Cul-de-sac
142 Hitliard 213-22-033 Columbia Road backland
143 Columbia 243-22-012 Columbia Road backland
144 77 Laura Lane 215-21-098 West end
145 76 Danielle Drive 215-22-036 West end
146 Bur Oak Drive 211-05-006 West end
147 Jager Boulevard 211-05-003 North end
e 68 Grove Ct. 215-14-010 East End
West Hedgewood backlands -
440 Centerbidee L DL 000 not large enough for homes
Stub end of Circlewood drive to
the south and stub end of
Meadow Lane drive to the
iEQ 84 Circlewood 215-28-017 north
Full cul-de-sac. Extension not
1EL 8 Marshfield 211-09-016 feasible due to topography
Connect to resolve non-
conforming cul-de-sac (may be
replaced by Lake Forest V that
15D 9 Waters Edge Drive 211-09-016 is a preliminary plan)
Connect to resolve non-
Waters Edge conforming cul-de-sac (may be
DriveTurtle Creek replaced by Lake Forest V that
153 Drive 211-09-016 is a preliminary plan)
154 14 Schwartz Road 216-02-005 Access land off of Schwartz
1EE 23 Carlton Court 217-08-ROW Full cul-de-sac
156 24 Greenview Pkw 217-08-ROW Full cul-de-sac
1E 32 CroslkerPask Union Street
Lakewood CC
1L 35 Land New access from Bradley
159 36 Lakewood-CC AG-Parking-tot
160 37 Lakewood CC New access from Hilliard
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2004 or

new
Pre 2004 Opening
Opening # # Connecting Street PPN Present Use
Land
152 40 Second Street 212-05-001 Full cul-de-sac
Fubeul-de-sacwestfrom
Bryandate-Replaced by
162 42 Bryandale Office/Lab development
2ossetnoys
SEeessis Replaced by Stone Creek Village
152 43 boddands Subdivision
Sermsei-Dabve—fal
1e A4 auldesae Developed as 2055 Crocker
American Greeting is in the
location that this was to have
158 A5 Wyndgate Ct: extended
Connection to the north to
Orchard Park development is
155 47 Weesdrufi O completed.
Extension to Seneca to resolve
non-conforming cul-de-sac (site
167 51 Bassett 212-31-054 & 057 of Our House)
Connection to resolve non-
Dunford- 215-02-ROW & 04- conforming cul-de-sac
158 55 Hollywood ROW (feasibility unknown)
Extend north and west for
interconnection (was
developed as 26394 Strawberry
169 69 GroveCourt Lane)
e 70 Lilac 215-15-009 & 010 Extend south to full cul-de-sac
17 71 Columbia 213-23-001 Access to the west
17 72 Columbia 213-23-007 Access to the west
213-23-009 Alternate access to the west
Access to the east (became Iris
173 78 Willow-Run Ct.)
Access to the south (became
A7 80 Hitkiged Berringer Run)
Extend to resolve non-
17 87 Bonny Bank 214-09-ROW conforming cul-de-sac
Access to east (became
17E a2 Columbia Chapparal)
Realign ROW into North
177 94 Columbia 215-19-Rt. Rd. ROW Olmstead
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